

RESPONSE TO SGX QUERY IN RESPECT OF THE COMPANY'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR FY2021 ISSUED ON 13 APRIL 2022

The board of directors (the "**Board**" or "**Directors**") of Q & M Dental Group (Singapore) Limited ("**Q & M**" or the "**Company**", and together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") has received the following query from the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited ("**SGX-ST**") in respect of the Company's annual report for the financial year 2021 issued by the Company on 13 April 2022 ("**Annual Report**"), and wishes to provide its response:

Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used herein shall bear the same meanings ascribed to them in the Annual Report

SGX-ST QUERY

On page 53 of the Company's Annual Report, the Company reported NIL interested person transactions ("IPT") for the financial year ended 31 December 2021. However, we note on page 84 that the Company disclosed rental paid / payable to the directors of the Company and other related parties amounting to \$154,000 and \$321,000 respectively ("RPTs"). Please explain why these RPTs were not disclosed as IPT on page 53.

COMPANY'S RESPONSE

Rule 907 of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST requires the Company to disclose the aggregate value of all interested person transactions entered into with the same interested person during the financial year under review in its annual report, excluding amongst others, transactions less than S\$100,000. The transactions referred to in page 84 of the Annual Report relates to 6 separate rental transactions and their respective value for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 attributable to an interested person is less than S\$100,000. As such, these transactions were not disclosed as IPTs but RPTs under the Annual Report. The transactions were approved by the Board and the Audit Committee.

By Order of the Board

Q & M Dental Group (Singapore) Limited

Vitters Sim Chief Financial Officer 27 April 2022 For more information, please contact:

Chief Financial Officer Vitters Sim Tel: 6705 9888 Email: vitters@qnm.sg